
2019-882 Street Resurfacing 2019 
 
Revised 2/23/2022-V2 – Previous Versions Obsolete 

 

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 
 
AGENDA DATE:  March 15, 2022  
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  Not Applicable  
 
CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: 

Sam Rodriguez, Chief Operations and Transportation Officer, Aviation Director 
and City Engineer, (915) 212-1845 
Richard Bristol, Director, Streets and Maintenance (915) 212-7015 
     

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  All 
 
STRATEGIC GOAL:  No. 7 – Enhance and Sustain El Paso’s Infrastructure Network 
 
SUBGOAL: 7.2 – Improve competitiveness through infrastructure improvements impacting 

the quality of life 
 
SUBJECT: 
That the City Council approves a change order in the amount of $3,310,893.80 to ZTEX Construction, Inc. 
for Contract 2019-882 Street Resurfacing 2019.  
 
BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 
In accordance with Texas statute, any increase or decrease to the contract value exceeding $50,000 
requires approval by the governing body. This change order is to increase this contract amount by 
$3,310,893.80 to provide additional capacity and increase the contract units for the execution of the Capital 
Street Resurfacing Program. This secures 2019 prices. 
 
SELECTION SUMMARY:  
N/A 
 
CONTRACT VARIANCE:  
N/A 
 
PROTEST 
N/A 

 
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
On July 23, 2019, City Council approved the award of contract 2019-882 Street Resurfacing 2019 to ZTEX 
Construction, Inc. for an estimated total amount of $6,670,706.00 with an offer to extend the term of the contract 
100% of the original contract quantities for one term of five hundred and forty-five (545) consecutive calendar 
days for an estimated total contact amount of $13,341,412.00.  
 
AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
Amount: $3,310,893.80 
Funding Source: Street Maintenance Fund – Public Access Maintenance Contracts  
Account: 532 – 2560 – 522270 – 32120  
 
HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED?  _X__ YES ___NO  
 
PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Streets and Maintenance Department  
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing  



2019-882 Street Resurfacing 2019 
 
Revised 2/23/2022-V2 – Previous Versions Obsolete 

 

 
 
 
 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 
 

DEPARTMENT HEAD: 
 
 ________________________________________________________________________ 

Sam Rodriguez, Chief Operations and Transportation Officer, Aviation Director and City 
Engineer 

   








	1
	2

